JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS - 2007 SESSION

June 15, 2007
2:30 p.m.

Members Present:

Members Excused:

Staff Present:

Measures or Issues Heard:

PUBLIC SAFETY SUBCOMMITTEE

MEETING INDEX

Hearing Room H-170
Tapes: 112A, 111B

Rep. Shields, Chair Sen. Westlund, Vice-Chair

Rep. Barker Sen. Brown
Rep. Cameron Sen. Burdick
Rep. Hanna Sen. Nelson

Rep. Nathanson Sen. Winters

Sen. Brown

Doug Wilson, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office
Tim Walker, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office
Sue Cook, Committee Assistant, Legislative Fiscal Office

HB 3329 Relating to Strangulation — Public Hearing

HB 3563 Relating to Public Safety Strategies Task Force — Work

Session

HB 2843 — Crime of furnishing sexually explicit material to a child -
Public Hearing

HB 3515 Creates crime of online sexual corruption of child in second
degree — Public Hearing Possible Work Session.

This meeting index is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete content, please refer to the CDs.

Tape #/Counter Speaker Issues, Votes, Exhibits
TAPE 112A
003 Chair Shields Calls the hearing to order at 2:35 pm.
Opens Public Hearing on HB 3329 Relating to Strangulation.
019 Sara Beth Labberton, Presents oral and written testimony (Exhibit 1).
Mid-Valley Women’s
Crisis Center
052 Sybil Hepp, Oregon Law Presents oral and written testimony (Exhibit 2 and 3).
Center
086 Ann Christian, Oregon Presents oral testimony.
Criminal Defense
140 Chair Shields Closes Public Hearing on HB 3329 relating to strangulation.
141 Chair Shields Opens Public Hearing on HB 2843 Crime of furnishing
sexually explicit material to a child.
149 Representative Andy Presents oral testimony.
Olson
183 Senator Kate Brown Presents oral testimony.
213 Sen. Burdick
218 Sen. Brown
231 Michael Slassen Answers Sen. Burdick’s question
240 Sen. Burdick
242 Mr. Slassen
247 Sen. Burdick
254 Mr. Slassen
269 Ann Christian, Oregon Presents oral testimony.



300
304
321
322
370
331

336
367
370

Tape 111B
003
011
013
038
040
052
057
065
072
075
082
095

098
100

103

118
153
166
168

175
180
188

203
214

216

Criminal Defense
Lawyers Association

Rep. Barker
Ms. Christian
Rep. Barker
Ms. Christian
Rep. Barker
Sen. Burdick

Andrea Myer
Chip Shields
Ms. Myers

Ms. Myers
Sen. Burdick
Ms. Myers
Sen. Brown
Ms. Myers
Sen. Brown
Ms. Meyers
Sen. Brown
Chair Shields
Sen. Brown
Mr. Schlassen
Chair Shields

Chair Shields

Doug Wilson, Budget
Analyst, Legislative
Fiscal Office

Chair Shields
Rep. Barker

Chair Shields
Sen. Winters

Sen. Winters
Sen. Burdick
Rep. Cameron

Chair Shields
Chair Shields

Chair Shields

Presents oral testimony.
Introduces Amendment A17 (Exhibit 4).

Closes Public Hearing on HB 2843 Crime of furnishing
sexually explicit material to a child.

Opens Work Session on HB 3563 Relating to Public Safety
Strategies Task Force.

Recesses Committee.

Reconvenes Work Session on HB 3563 Relating to Public
Safety Strategies Task Force.

Introduces Fiscal Analysis of Proposed Legislation on HB 3563
(Exhibit 5); Staff Measure Summary (Exhibit 6); HB 3563
(Exhibit 7).

Move to HB 3563 A to the Full Ways and Means with a Do
Pass recommendation.

Vote: 9-0-1
Exc.: Senator Westlund
Hearing no objections, declares the motion CARRIED.

Closes Work Session on HB 3563 Relating to Public Safety
Strategies Task Force.

Opens Public Hearing and Possible Work Session on HB
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Additional Exhibits:

Witness Registration Sheet for HB 3515 (Exhibit 9).

Tim Walker, Budget
Analyst, Legislative
Fiscal Office

Chair Shields
Darien Stanford

Rep. Cameron
Mr. Stanford
Rep. Nathanson
Mr. Stanford
Chair Shields

Ann Christian, Oregon
Criminal Defense
Lawyers

Rep. Cameron
Chair Shields

Rep. Barker

Chair Shields
Rep. Barker

Chair Shields
Chair Shields

3515 Creates crimes of online sexual corruption of child in
second degree.

Discusses Fiscal Analysis of Proposed legislation for HB 3515
(Exhibit 5); Preliminary Staff Measure Summary (Exhibit 6);
HB 3515 (Exhibit 7).

Presents oral testimony. Discusses Amendment —A5 (Exhibit
8).

Presents oral testimony.

Closes Public Hearing on HB 3515 Creates crimes of online
sexual corruption of child in second degree.

Opens Work Session on HB 3515 Creates crimes of online
sexual corruption of child in second degree.

Move -5 Amendment to HB 3515 be adopted Creates crimes
of online sexual corruption of child in second degree.

Vote 10-0-0

Hearing no objections, declares the motion CARRIED.

Move HB 3515, as amended, to the Full Committee with a Do
Pass recommendation.

Vote : 10-0-0
Hearing no objections, declares the motion CARRIED.
Adjourns the hearing at 3:36 pm.

Witness Registration Sheet for HB 2843 (Exhibit 10).
House Bill 2843 (Exhibit 11).



