JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS – 2007 SESSION <u>PUBLIC SAFETY SUBCOMMITTEE</u>

MEETING INDEX

June 15, 2007 2:30 p.m.		Hearing Room H-170 Tapes: 112A, 111B
Members Present:	Rep. Shields, Chair Rep. Barker Rep. Cameron Rep. Hanna Rep. Nathanson	Sen. Westlund, Vice-Chair Sen. Brown Sen. Burdick Sen. Nelson Sen. Winters
Members Excused:		Sen. Brown
Staff Present:	Doug Wilson, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office Tim Walker, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office Sue Cook, Committee Assistant, Legislative Fiscal Office	
Measures or Issues Heard:	HB 3329 Relating to Strangulation – Public Hearing HB 3563 Relating to Public Safety Strategies Task Force – Work Session HB 2843 – Crime of furnishing sexually explicit material to a child - Public Hearing HB 3515 Creates crime of online sexual corruption of child in second degree – Public Hearing Possible Work Session.	

This meeting index is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete content, please refer to the CDs.

Tape #/Counter	Speaker	Issues, Votes, Exhibits
TAPE 112A		
003	Chair Shields	Calls the hearing to order at 2:35 pm.
		Opens Public Hearing on HB 3329 Relating to Strangulation.
019	Sara Beth Labberton, Mid-Valley Women's Crisis Center	Presents oral and written testimony (Exhibit 1).
052	Sybil Hepp, Oregon Law Center	Presents oral and written testimony (Exhibit 2 and 3).
086	Ann Christian, Oregon Criminal Defense	Presents oral testimony.
140	Chair Shields	Closes Public Hearing on HB 3329 relating to strangulation.
141	Chair Shields	Opens Public Hearing on HB 2843 Crime of furnishing sexually explicit material to a child.
149	Representative Andy Olson	Presents oral testimony.
183	Senator Kate Brown	Presents oral testimony.
213	Sen. Burdick	
218	Sen. Brown	
231	Michael Slassen	Answers Sen. Burdick's question
240	Sen. Burdick	
242	Mr. Slassen	
247	Sen. Burdick	
254	Mr. Slassen	
269	Ann Christian, Oregon	Presents oral testimony.

	Criminal Defense	
	Lawyers Association	
300	Rep. Barker	
304	Ms. Christian	
321	Rep. Barker	
322	Ms. Christian	
370	Rep. Barker	
331	Sen. Burdick	
336	Andrea Myer	Presents oral testimony.
367	Chip Shields	Introduces Amendment A17 (Exhibit 4).
370	Ms. Myers	
Tape 111B		
003	Ms. Myers	
011	Sen. Burdick	
013	Ms. Myers	
038	Sen. Brown	
040	Ms. Myers	
052	Sen. Brown	
057	Ms. Meyers	
065	Sen. Brown	
072	Chair Shields	
075	Sen. Brown	
082	Mr. Schlassen	
095	Chair Shields	Closes Public Hearing on HB 2843 Crime of furnishing sexually explicit material to a child.
		Opens Work Session on HB 3563 Relating to Public Safety Strategies Task Force.
098	Chair Shields	Recesses Committee.
100		Reconvenes Work Session on HB 3563 Relating to Public Safety Strategies Task Force.
103	Doug Wilson, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office	Introduces Fiscal Analysis of Proposed Legislation on HB 3563 (Exhibit 5); Staff Measure Summary (Exhibit 6); HB 3563 (Exhibit 7).
118	Chair Shields	
153	Rep. Barker	
166	Chair Shields	
168	Sen. Winters	Move to HB 3563 A to the Full Ways and Means with a Do Pass recommendation.
175	Sen. Winters	
180	Sen. Burdick	
188	Rep. Cameron	
		Vote : 9-0-1
		Exc.: Senator Westlund
203	Chair Shields	Hearing no objections, declares the motion CARRIED .
214	Chair Shields	Closes Work Session on HB 3563 Relating to Public Safety Strategies Task Force.
216	Chair Shields	Opens Public Hearing and Possible Work Session on HB

		3515 Creates crimes of online sexual corruption of child in second degree.
219	Tim Walker, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office	Discusses Fiscal Analysis of Proposed legislation for HB 3515 (Exhibit 5); Preliminary Staff Measure Summary (Exhibit 6); HB 3515 (Exhibit 7).
250	Chair Shields	
257	Darien Stanford	Presents oral testimony. Discusses Amendment –A5 (Exhibit 8).
301	Rep. Cameron	
310	Mr. Stanford	
325	Rep. Nathanson	
332	Mr. Stanford	
336	Chair Shields	
	Ann Christian, Oregon Criminal Defense Lawyers	Presents oral testimony.
354	Rep. Cameron	
369	Chair Shields	Closes Public Hearing on HB 3515 Creates crimes of online sexual corruption of child in second degree.
		Opens Work Session on HB 3515 Creates crimes of online sexual corruption of child in second degree.
374	Rep. Barker	Move -5 Amendment to HB 3515 be adopted Creates crimes of online sexual corruption of child in second degree. Vote 10-0-0
380	Chair Shields	Hearing no objections, declares the motion CARRIED.
382	Rep. Barker	Move HB 3515, as amended, to the Full Committee with a Do Pass recommendation. Vote : 10-0-0
387	Chair Shields	Hearing no objections, declares the motion CARRIED .
402	Chair Shields	Adjourns the hearing at 3:36 pm.

Additional Exhibits:

Witness Registration Sheet for HB 3515 (**Exhibit 9**). Witness Registration Sheet for HB 2843 (**Exhibit 10**). House Bill 2843 (**Exhibit 11**).